

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 22090 of 2025**

=====

VIRAL BIPINBHAI KAPADIYA & ANR.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

MS ASMITA PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS

Date : 24/12/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Learned advocate Mr.Raval has tendered the affidavits of the victims, namely, Bipin Mansukhbhai Makvana and Paresh Amrutlal Pitroda, dated 18.12.2025, Abhay Vinodray Punatar and Ketanbhai Parsottambhai Vachhani, dated 22.12.2025 and Nirav Anilbhai Shashtri, Snehal Ravjibhai Patel, and Shaileshbhai Govindbhai Sagapariya, dated 23.12.2025. The same are ordered to be taken on record.

2. Stand over to **15.01.2026**.

DEEPAK GEHLOT

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)